Mortality rates – disabled retirees RP2000 Combined Mortality Table with Blue Collar Adjustment
with male rates multiplied by 109% and female rates multiplied by
103% with a 3 year set-forward for both males and females. The
rates are projected on a fully generational basis with scale BB to
account for future mortality improvements subject to the 3% floor.

*The discount rate was based on the Fidelity Index’s “20-Year Municipal GO AA Index” rate as of December 31, 2017.
The actuarial assumptions used in the December 31, 2017 valuation were based on the results of an actuarial experience
study for the period December 31, 2010 to December 31, 2014.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate: The following presents the total OPEB liability
of the City as well as what the City’s approximate total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

1 % Decrease

2.31%
Discount Rate

3.31%
1% Increase

4.31%

Total OPEB Liability  $   248,748

 $   200,595

 $   163,712

65

CITY OF KYLE, TEXAS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

V. OTHER INFORMATION (Cont’d)

C. Benefit Plans (Cont’d)

OPEB Expense – For the fiscal year ended September 30, 2018, the City recognized the following OPEB expense:

Schedule of OPEB Expense Total SDBF Health
Total Service Cost  $   67,494   $   17,382   $   50,112
Interest on the Total OPEB Liability   107,138   6,328   100,810
Current-Period Benefit Changes   -   -   -
Employee Contributions (Reduction of Expense)   -   -   -
Projected Earning on Plan Investments (Reduction of
Expense)   (80,683)   -   (80,683)
Administrative Expense   9,834   -   9,834
Other Changes in Fiduciary Net Position   -   -   -
Recognition of Current Year Outflow (Inflow) of
Resources - Liabilities   -   -   -
Recognition of Current Year Outflow (Inflow) of
Resources - Assets   2,247   2,247   -
Amortization of Prior Year Outflow (Inflow) of
Resources - Liabilities   -   -   -
Amortization of Prior Year Outflow (Inflow) of
Resources - Assets   -   -   -
Total OPEB Expense  $  106,030   $  25,957   $   80,073

SDBF and Health OPEB deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources:  For the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2018, the City recognized OPEB expense of $106,030. At September 30, 2018, the City reported deferred
outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following source:

Deferred
Outflows

of Resources

Deferred
Inflows

of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience   $   -   $   -
Changes of assumptions or other inputs   14,199   -